Issues Task Force Issue No. 95-3, Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business Combination, all
restructuring charges related to the acquisition are recognized as part of the purchase price allocation. The Company
completed the relocation of all GoRemote employees and vacated the GoRemote facilities in the second quarter of
2006.

7

Edgar Filing: IPASS INC - Form 10-Q

10

Amortization of other intangibles has been provided over the following estimated useful lives: customer relationships
(Mobile Office) — 4 years, supplier contracts — 4 years; customer relationships (Fixed Broadband) — 7 years; internally
developed software — 7 years. The following represents the annual amortization of acquired intangibles (in thousands):

Fiscal Year
2007 $ 1,834
2008 1,834
2009 1,834
2010 685
2011 521
2012 521
2013 66

$ 7,295

The following unaudited pro forma information represents the results of operations for iPass and GoRemote for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2006 as if the acquisition had been consummated as of January 1, 2006. This pro
forma information does not purport to be indicative of what may occur in the future (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

Three
Months

Ended June
30, 2006

Six Months
Ended June
30, 2006

Total revenue $ 47,384 $ 96,677
Net income (loss) $ (2,054) $ (6,807)
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.03) $ (0.10)
Diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.10)
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 64,937,720 64,830,301
Diluted 64,937,720 64,830,301

Note 4. Goodwill and Intangibles

The following table represents a rollforward of goodwill and acquired intangible assets, net (in thousands):

December
31, 2006
Balance Amortization

June 30,
2007

Balance
Goodwill $ 78,757 $ —$ 78,757
Intangibles:
Existing technology 4,361 (806) 3,555
Patent/Core technology 1,564 (281) 1,283
Maintenance agreements and certain relationships 256 (33) 223
Customer relationships 6,476 (836) 5,640
Supplier contracts 742 (119) 623
Internally developed software 306 (25) 281

$ 92,462 $ (2,100) $ 90,362

Total amortization expense related to acquired intangible assets is set forth in the table below (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: IPASS INC - Form 10-Q

11

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended June
30,

2007 2006 2007 2006
Intangibles:
Existing technology $ (403) $ (403) $ (806) $ (806)
Patent/Core technology (141) (141) (281) (281)
Maintenance agreements and certain relationships (17) (17) (33) (33)
Customer relationships (418) (418) (836) (642)
Supplier contracts (58) (58) (119) (90)
Internally developed software (13) (13) (25) (19)

$ (1,050) $ (1,050) $ (2,100) $ (1,871)

8

Edgar Filing: IPASS INC - Form 10-Q

12

The following tables set forth the carrying amount of other intangible assets that will continue to be amortized (in
thousands):

June 30, 2007

Amortization Life

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Intangibles:
Existing technology 4-8 yrs $ 7,900 $ (4,345) $ 3,555
Patent/Core technology 4-8 yrs 2,800 (1,517) 1,283
Maintenance agreements and certain relationships 5 yrs 400 (178) 222
Customer relationships 4-7 yrs 8,100 (2,459) 5,641
Supplier contracts 4 yrs 950 (327) 623
Internally developed software 7 yrs 350 (69) 281

$ 20,500 $ (8,895) $ 11,605

December 31, 2006

Amortization Life

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Intangibles:
Existing technology 4-8 yrs $ 7,900 $ (3,539) $ 4,361
Patent/Core technology 4-8 yrs 2,800 (1,236) 1,564
Maintenance agreements and certain relationships 5 yrs 400 (144) 256
Customer relationships 4-7 yrs 8,100 (1,624) 6,476
Supplier contracts 4 yrs 950 (208) 742
Internally developed software 7 yrs 350 (44) 306

$ 20,500 $ (6,795) $ 13,705

The following table presents the estimated future amortization of intangible assets (in thousands):

Fiscal Year
Remaining 2007 $ 2,100
2008 3,901
2009 2,401
2010 1,241
2011 1,021
2012 and thereafter 941

$ 11,605

Note 5. Accrued Restructuring and Acquisition Integration Plans

In June and September 2006, the Company recorded a restructuring charge totaling approximately $1.7 million related
to the workforce reduction of 58 iPass employees, across all functions. In November 2006, the Company recorded an
additional restructuring charge of $3.0 million related to excess iPass facilities. The severance costs were recorded